
INTER LEAGUE HOME AND AWAY 
DIVISION THREE 2011-12

Winner:

Hastings

Runner-Up:

West Sussex

Most player wins:

Brian Muggeridge, Chip Sawyer, Martin Cole, Mick Pope, Ric Bithell & Steve Hurley (8 

wins)



TEAM P W D L F A Aggregate Team Ave Player Ave PTS

1 Hastings 10 7 0 3 40 30 285580 28558 4080 14

2 West Sussex 10 6 0 4 41 29 275370 27537 3934 12

3 Brighton C 10 6 0 4 38 32 217030 21703 3100 12

4 Billingshurst 10 5 0 5 35 35 204440 20444 2921 10

5 Mid Sussex B 10 4 0 6 29 41 211450 21145 3021 8

6 Lewes 10 2 0 8 27 43 187410 18741 2677 4

FINAL TABLE



Billingshurst 3 Hastings 4
Brighton C 5 Lewes 2

Mid Sussex B 5 West Sussex 2

Hastings 7 Mid Sussex B 0
Lewes 3 Billingshurst 4

West Sussex 4 Brighton C 3

Hastings 4 Brighton C 3
Mid Sussex B 1 Billingshurst 6

West Sussex 6 Lewes 1

Billingshurst 4 West Sussex 3
Brighton C 5 Mid Sussex B 2

Lewes 4 Hastings 3

Billingshurst 3 Brighton C 4
Mid Sussex B 4 Lewes 3

West Sussex 3 Hastings 4

Hastings 4 Billingshurst 3
Lewes 4 Brighton C 3

West Sussex 3 Mid Sussex B 4

Billingshurst 4 Lewes 3
Brighton C 2 West Sussex 5

Mid Sussex B 3 Hastings 4

Billingshurst 4 Mid Sussex B 3
Brighton C 4 Hastings 3

Lewes 1 West Sussex 6

Hastings 4 Lewes 3
Mid Sussex B 3 Brighton C 4

West Sussex 5 Billingshurst 2

Brighton C 5 Billingshurst 2
Hastings 3 West Sussex 4

Lewes 3 Mid Sussex B 4

SERIES SIX

SERIES SEVEN

SERIES EIGHT

SERIES NINE

SERIES TEN

SERIES FIVE

RESULTS

SERIES ONE

SERIES TWO

SERIES THREE

SERIES FOUR
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1 Martin Cole West Sussex 10 8 8 2 57220 5722 10610 17.4 5 1 0 0

2 Chip Sawyer Billingshurst 9 8 8 1 43750 4861 8750 17.0 3 0 0 0

3 Ric Bithell Lewes 9 5 8 1 41120 4569 8040 18.1 4 0 0 0

4 Steve Hurley Brighton C 10 5 8 2 45680 4568 9490 19.0 3 0 0 0

5 Mick Pope Brighton C 10 7 8 2 39110 3911 5840 16.9 3 0 0 0

6 Brian Muggeridge Brighton C 10 8 8 2 36220 3622 5790 17.1 1 0 0 0

7 Roy Harmer Hastings 9 7 7 2 50730 5637 11070 16.0 5 1 0 0

8 Dave White Hastings 10 9 7 3 56140 5614 10080 14.8 5 1 0 0

9 Gary Evans West Sussex 8 6 7 1 42130 5266 8520 15.7 4 0 0 0

10 Phil Osborne Hastings 10 2 7 3 46960 4696 7920 17.1 3 0 0 0

11 Tony Temple Billingshurst 8 7 7 1 32190 4024 8080 14.8 2 0 0 0

12 Simon Mills West Sussex 10 6 7 3 37020 3702 6010 14.7 2 0 0 0

13 Trevor Rees Mid Sussex B 10 6 6 4 46010 4601 9580 13.4 3 0 0 0

14 Declan Dynes West Sussex 8 4 6 2 36340 4543 6620 13.4 4 0 0 0

15 Mike Daw Hastings 10 9 6 4 45050 4505 6740 13.0 5 0 0 0

16 Paul Jobbins Mid Sussex B 10 7 6 4 42040 4204 6520 12.3 3 0 0 0

17 Matthew Knight Brighton C 9 6 6 3 35850 3983 8280 12.8 2 0 0 0

18 Mick Johnson Billingshurst 10 0 6 4 27500 2750 4910 15.1 0 0 0 0

19 Kevin Charlton West Sussex 9 4 5 4 39570 4397 9830 11.9 2 0 0 0

20 Tim Cole West Sussex 10 4 5 5 35220 3522 7550 11.9 3 0 0 0

21 Sandy Harmer Hastings 9 5 5 4 27870 3097 6480 11.2 1 0 0 0

22 Richard Spurrier Mid Sussex B 9 4 5 4 23660 2629 4470 10.5 0 0 0 0

23 Bob Osborne Hastings 6 0 4 2 22330 3722 5480 10.3 2 0 0 0

24 Dave Knight Lewes 10 9 4 6 25340 2534 4390 8.0 0 0 0 0

25 Colleen Park Lewes 7 2 4 3 15970 2281 3510 9.0 0 0 0 0

26 Jan Bithell Lewes 9 8 3 6 31170 3463 4830 6.1 0 0 0 0

27 Barry Dumbrill Billingshurst 6 5 3 3 18820 3137 5810 6.6 1 0 0 0

28 Ron Sheridan Mid Sussex B 7 5 3 4 18650 2664 7010 6.2 2 0 0 0

29 Ros Appleby Mid Sussex B 8 3 3 5 19940 2493 5030 6.1 1 0 0 0

30 Chase Newman Lewes 10 4 3 7 23160 2316 4570 6.5 0 0 0 0

31 Steve Holden Billingshurst 10 9 3 7 21300 2130 3880 6.0 0 0 0 0

32 Ding Johnson Billingshurst 10 1 3 7 20810 2081 3740 7.5 0 0 0 0

33 Mert Adatepe Brighton C 3 2 2 1 16000 5333 7300 4.7 2 0 0 0

34 Ivan Wheal West Sussex 2 1 2 0 6560 3280 4170 4.5 0 0 0 0

35 Keith Newman Billingshurst 2 0 2 0 6560 3280 3990 5.0 0 0 0 0

36 Kevin Stoner Lewes 9 4 2 7 26280 2920 9800 4.3 2 0 0 0

37 Ian Giffen Mid Sussex B 5 0 2 3 14590 2918 6060 5.1 1 0 0 0

38 Denis Cole Hastings 9 1 2 7 22520 2502 4780 4.6 0 0 0 0

39 Steve Eely Billingshurst 10 4 2 8 23980 2398 5950 4.2 2 0 0 0

40 Richard Todd Lewes 9 2 2 7 15210 1690 4230 4.5 0 0 0 0

41 Sheena Wood Brighton C 10 1 2 8 15170 1517 3130 4.5 0 0 0 0

42 Mark Davies Billingshurst 1 1 1 0 6400 6400 6400 2.1 1 0 0 0

43 Ryan Mathews Brighton C 1 1 1 0 4160 4160 4160 2.0 0 0 0 0

44 Darren Newnham Mid Sussex B 2 1 1 1 8050 4025 5510 2.6 1 0 0 0

45 Kenny Tinnion Brighton C 2 2 1 1 6980 3490 4600 2.0 0 0 0 0

46 Dave Todd Lewes 1 1 1 0 3330 3330 3330 2.0 0 0 0 0

47 DJ Robins Brighton C 1 1 1 0 2650 2650 2650 2.0 0 0 0 0

48 Paul Moyes-Robb Mid Sussex B 6 2 1 5 15340 2557 6220 2.2 2 0 0 0

49 Darrell Skinner Mid Sussex B 6 4 1 5 13320 2220 4950 2.0 0 0 0 0

50 Tony Gates Hastings 4 2 1 3 7830 1958 3570 2.0 0 0 0 0

51 Vic Hibbin Hastings 2 0 1 1 3690 1845 2170 2.5 0 0 0 0

52 Trevor Fitzwilliam West Sussex 8 0 1 7 14090 1761 3080 2.5 0 0 0 0

53 Geoff Fairs Mid Sussex B 5 2 1 4 7400 1480 2970 2.0 0 0 0 0

54 Kim Hurley Brighton C 6 2 1 5 8470 1412 3270 2.5 0 0 0 0

55 Mick Freeman West Sussex 1 1 0 1 3000 3000 3000 0.0 0 0 0 0

56 Ronnie Young Hastings 1 0 0 1 2460 2460 2460 0.0 0 0 0 0

57 Tom Darkins Billingshurst 1 0 0 1 2210 2210 2210 0.0 0 0 0 0

58 Bob Procter Lewes 1 0 0 1 1920 1920 1920 0.0 0 0 0 0

59 John Dynes West Sussex 2 1 0 2 3760 1880 2110 0.0 0 0 0 0

60 Dave Roberts Brighton C 1 0 0 1 1800 1800 1800 0.0 0 0 0 0

61 Lynne Moyes-Robb Mid Sussex B 1 0 0 1 1340 1340 1340 0.0 0 0 0 0

62 Trevor Appleby Mid Sussex B 1 1 0 1 1110 1110 1110 0.0 0 0 0 0

63 Huw Lincoln Lewes 3 0 0 3 3100 1033 1170 0.0 0 0 0 0

64 Toni Hunt Brighton C 7 0 0 7 4940 706 1520 0.0 0 0 0 0

65 John Tidy Billingshurst 1 0 0 1 700 700 700 0.0 0 0 0 0

66 Lana Stoner Lewes 1 0 0 1 640 640 640 0.0 0 0 0 0

67 Pete Western West Sussex 1 0 0 1 270 270 270 0.0 0 0 0 0

68 Roz Holden Billingshurst 1 0 0 1 220 220 220 0.0 0 0 0 0

69 Laura Redman West Sussex 1 0 0 1 190 190 190 0.0 0 0 0 0

70 James Swain Lewes 1 0 0 1 170 170 170 0.0 0 0 0 0

71 James Childs Billingshurst 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0

PLAYER STATISTICS



STATISTICS TOTAL HOME AWAY LEG 1 HOME AWAY LEG 2 HOME AWAY LEG 3 HOME AWAY LEG 4 HOME AWAY LEG 5 HOME AWAY LEG 6 HOME AWAY LEG 7 HOME AWAY

Matches 30

Matches won 18 12

Matches won % 60.0% 40.0%

Legs 210 30 30 30 30 30 30 30

Walkovers 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Legs won 113 97 22 8 12 18 12 18 23 7 11 19 11 19 22 8

Legs won % 53.8% 46.2% 73.3% 26.7% 40.0% 60.0% 40.0% 60.0% 76.7% 23.3% 36.7% 63.3% 36.7% 63.3% 73.3% 26.7%

Legs won with break 141 67 74 22 18 18 23 19 19 22

Legs won with break % 67.1% 74.4% 61.7% 73.3% 60.0% 60.0% 76.7% 63.3% 63.3% 73.3%

Legs won against break 69 46 23 8 12 12 7 11 11 8

Legs won against break % 32.9% 38.3% 25.6% 26.7% 40.0% 40.0% 23.3% 36.7% 36.7% 26.7%

Total points 1381280 736700 644580 197800 135090 62710 193700 82590 111110 198920 78430 120490 235420 163400 72020 185350 81660 103690 199620 86060 113560 170470 109470 61000

Match average 46043

Team average 23021 24557 21486

Highest team score 41100 41100 33000

Lowest team score 12570 13040 12570

Highest team losing score 35970 35970 30150

Lowest team winning score 14420 14420 18810

Player average 3289 3508 3069 3297 4503 2090 3228 2753 3704 3315 2614 4016 3924 5447 2401 3089 2722 3456 3327 2869 3785 2841 3649 2033

Average with break 4080 4533 3740 4503 4503 3704 3704 4016 4016 5447 5447 3456 3456 3785 3785 3649 3649

Average against break 2497 2740 2175 2090 2090 2753 2753 2614 2614 2401 2401 2722 2722 2869 2869 2033 2033

Average winning score 4782 5037 4484 5209 5440 4573 4204 4369 4094 5030 4736 5226 6093 6383 5140 4096 4163 4057 4499 4544 4474 4341 4440 4071

Average losing score 1796 1727 1855 1385 1926 1188 2253 1676 3118 1601 1200 2202 1755 2371 1567 2083 1888 2419 2155 1899 2596 1341 1475 1292

Highest score 11070 11070 9800 10610 10610 7330 7730 7730 6650 9150 7760 9150 11070 11070 8040 7920 7920 6390 9800 7550 9800 9020 9020 6010

Highest score with break 11070 11070 9800 10610 10610 6650 6650 9150 9150 11070 11070 6390 6390 9800 9800 9020 9020

Highest score against break 8040 7920 8040 7330 7330 7730 7730 7760 7760 8040 8040 7920 7920 7550 7550 6010 6010

Highest losing score 6650 4800 6650 2860 2590 2860 6650 4360 6650 4410 4410 4390 3610 3610 3330 3940 3450 3940 5130 4800 5130 3080 3080 2850

Highest losing score with break 6650 3610 6650 2590 2590 6650 6650 4390 4390 3610 3610 3940 3940 5130 5130 3080 3080

Highest losing score against break 4800 4800 3330 2860 2860 4360 4360 4410 4410 3330 3330 3450 3450 4800 4800 2850 2850

Lowest winning score 1270 1270 1750 2050 2050 2890 1330 1330 1980 2390 2390 2830 2190 2190 3020 1750 2170 1750 1900 2970 1900 1270 1270 2570

Lowest winning score with break 1270 1270 1750 2050 2050 1980 1980 2830 2830 2190 2190 1750 1750 1900 1900 1270 1270

Lowest winning score against break 1330 1330 2570 2890 2890 1330 1330 2390 2390 3020 3020 2170 2170 2970 2970 2570 2570

Total Ranking Points 466.2 256.3 209.9 66.0 45.5 20.5 67.1 30.7 36.4 67.9 30.7 37.2 66.4 48.3 18.1 66.4 27.9 38.5 67.0 28.1 38.9 65.4 45.1 20.3

Ranking Points per leg 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.3 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2

Average Ranking Points per leg 1.2 1.0 1.5 0.7 1.0 1.2 1.0 1.2 1.6 0.6 0.9 1.3 0.9 1.3 1.5 0.7

Average Ranking Points with break 1.4 1.5 1.3 1.5 1.5 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.6 1.6 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.5 1.5

Average Ranking Points against break 0.8 1.0 0.7 0.7 0.7 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.6 0.6 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.7 0.7



Steve Holden * 600 0.0 0 Roy Harmer 7330 2.7 1

Roz Holden 220 0.0 0 Phil Osborne * 4610 2.0 1

Mick Johnson 3340 2.5 1 Mike Daw * 790 0.0 0

Chip Sawyer * 8750 2.2 1 Denis Cole 1280 0.0 0

Ding Johnson 3510 2.5 1 Sandy Harmer * 1610 0.0 0

John Tidy 700 0.0 0 Dave White * 7350 2.1 1

Steve Eely * 200 0.0 0 Bob Osborne 5130 2.6 1

17320 3 28100 4

DJ Robins * 2650 2.0 1 Lana Stoner 640 0.0 0

Brian Muggeridge 2220 2.5 1 Dave Knight * 1950 0.0 0

Mick Pope 0 0.0 0 Dave Todd * 3330 2.0 1

Kenny Tinnion * 4600 2.0 1 Chase Newman 3100 0.0 0

Sheena Wood 1330 0.0 0 Colleen Park * 2860 2.0 1

Steve Hurley 4560 2.6 1 Kevin Stoner * 3090 0.0 0

Ryan Mathews * 4160 2.0 1 Richard Todd 700 0.0 0

19520 5 15670 2

Paul Jobbins * 4620 2.0 1 Trevor Fitzwilliam 570 0.0 0

Darren Newnham 5510 2.6 1 Gary Evans * 1320 0.0 0

Paul Moyes-Robb 670 0.0 0 Declan Dynes * 6620 2.1 1

Ron Sheridan * 7010 2.1 1 Martin Cole 310 0.0 0

Ian Giffen 6060 2.6 1 Kevin Charlton * 1980 0.0 0

Trevor Rees 3210 0.0 0 Tim Cole * 6890 2.1 1

Darrell Skinner * 4950 2.0 1 Simon Mills 2530 0.0 0

32030 5 20220 2

Mid Sussex B West Sussex

Brighton C Lewes

SERIES ONE SCORES

Billingshurst Hastings



Mike Daw * 4840 2.0 1 Paul Moyes-Robb 760 0.0 0

Phil Osborne 7730 2.7 1 Paul Jobbins * 5490 0.1 0

Denis Cole 4780 2.6 1 Trevor Rees * 3200 0.0 0

Dave White * 9580 2.2 1 Richard Spurrier 710 0.0 0

Vic Hibbin 2170 2.5 1 Darrell Skinner * 2040 0.0 0

Bob Osborne 2970 2.5 1 Ron Sheridan * 2330 0.0 0

Tony Gates * 3570 2.0 1 Geoff Fairs 500 0.0 0

35640 7 15030 0

Ric Bithell * 5610 2.1 1 Mick Johnson 880 0.0 0

Colleen Park 1660 0.0 0 Tony Temple * 3300 2.0 1

Richard Todd 1200 0.0 0 Chip Sawyer * 3420 2.0 1

Dave Knight * 2190 2.0 1 Ding Johnson 1340 0.0 0

Chase Newman 2570 2.5 1 Steve Holden * 2270 0.0 0

Jan Bithell 4800 0.1 0 Steve Eely * 5030 2.1 1

Kevin Stoner * 2330 0.0 0 Keith Newman 2570 2.5 1

20360 3 18810 4

Kevin Charlton * 9830 2.2 1 Toni Hunt 820 0.0 0

Trevor Fitzwilliam 3080 2.5 1 Kenny Tinnion * 2380 0.0 0

Ivan Wheal 2390 2.5 1 Steve Hurley * 1870 0.0 0

Martin Cole * 3980 2.0 1 Matthew Knight 1470 0.0 0

Simon Mills 3060 0.0 0 Mick Pope * 4030 2.0 1

Declan Dynes 2650 0.0 0 Brian Muggeridge * 3520 2.0 1

Tim Cole * 880 0.0 0 Sheena Wood 2820 2.5 1

25870 4 16910 3

West Sussex Brighton C

Lewes Billingshurst

SERIES TWO SCORES

Hastings Mid Sussex B



Mike Daw * 5860 2.1 1 Kim Hurley 800 0.0 0

Phil Osborne 7450 2.7 1 Steve Hurley * 3580 0.0 0

Sandy Harmer 2680 0.0 0 Brian Muggeridge * 3760 2.0 1

Roy Harmer * 9310 2.2 1 Mick Pope 2340 0.0 0

Denis Cole 1820 0.0 0 Matthew Knight * 6390 2.1 1

Ronnie Young 2460 0.0 0 Sheena Wood * 3130 2.0 1

Dave White * 9020 2.2 1 Toni Hunt 150 0.0 0

38600 4 20150 3

Geoff Fairs * 1960 0.0 0 Mick Johnson 4910 2.6 1

Ian Giffen 100 0.0 0 Tony Temple * 4310 2.0 1

Paul Jobbins 2170 0.0 0 Chip Sawyer * 8570 2.2 1

Trevor Rees * 3670 2.0 1 Ding Johnson 1390 0.0 0

Ros Appleby 2780 0.0 0 Steve Eely * 5950 2.1 1

Richard Spurrier 2500 0.0 0 Steve Holden * 3880 2.0 1

Darrell Skinner * 570 0.0 0 Keith Newman 3990 2.5 1

13750 1 33000 6

Declan Dynes * 6100 2.1 1 Colleen Park 1610 0.0 0

Trevor Fitzwilliam 2900 0.0 0 Ric Bithell * 3960 2.0 1

Martin Cole 7140 2.7 1 Dave Knight * 1880 0.0 0

Gary Evans * 7000 2.1 1 Kevin Stoner 1150 0.0 0

Kevin Charlton 4400 2.5 1 Jan Bithell * 3790 0.0 0

Tim Cole 7550 2.7 1 Chase Newman * 2500 0.0 0

Simon Mills * 6010 2.1 1 Richard Todd 1200 0.0 0

41100 6 16090 1

West Sussex Lewes

Mid Sussex B Billingshurst

SERIES THREE SCORES

Hastings Brighton C



Steve Holden * 1710 0.0 0 Gary Evans 2890 2.5 1

Ding Johnson 2460 2.5 1 Kevin Charlton * 2140 0.0 0

Mick Johnson 1230 0.0 0 Simon Mills * 3470 2.0 1

Tony Temple * 8080 2.2 1 Laura Redman 190 0.0 0

Steve Eely 2820 0.0 0 Martin Cole * 5330 2.1 1

Barry Dumbrill 4100 2.5 1 Mick Freeman * 3000 0.0 0

Chip Sawyer * 4710 2.0 1 Tim Cole 2620 0.0 0

25110 4 19640 3

Steve Hurley * 9490 2.2 1 Ron Sheridan 610 0.0 0

Kim Hurley 1360 0.0 0 Trevor Rees * 4630 2.0 1

Matthew Knight 3980 2.5 1 Darren Newnham * 2540 0.0 0

Brian Muggeridge * 4580 2.0 1 Paul Jobbins 3220 0.0 0

Sheena Wood 2600 0.0 0 Richard Spurrier * 4190 2.0 1

Mert Adatepe 5570 2.6 1 Paul Moyes-Robb * 5130 0.1 0

Mick Pope * 5120 2.1 1 Ros Appleby 2020 0.0 0

32700 5 22340 2

Jan Bithell * 3140 2.0 1 Tony Gates 1210 0.0 0

Colleen Park 1330 2.5 1 Roy Harmer * 1030 0.0 0

Richard Todd 360 0.0 0 Mike Daw * 6570 2.1 1

Dave Knight * 3870 2.0 1 Phil Osborne 3330 0.0 0

Chase Newman 1430 0.0 0 Sandy Harmer * 2060 2.0 1

Kevin Stoner 2110 0.0 0 Dave White * 2530 2.0 1

Ric Bithell * 2180 2.0 1 Denis Cole 1410 0.0 0

14420 4 18140 3

Lewes Hastings

Brighton C Mid Sussex B

SERIES FOUR SCORES

Billingshurst West Sussex



Steve Holden * 2910 2.0 1 Sheena Wood 1580 0.0 0

Tom Darkins 2210 0.0 0 Brian Muggeridge * 4690 2.0 1

James Childs 0 0.0 0 Matthew Knight * 8280 2.2 1

Ding Johnson * 1230 0.0 0 Steve Hurley 6380 2.6 1

Steve Eely 1140 0.0 0 Mick Pope * 4460 2.0 1

Mick Johnson 3710 2.5 1 Kim Hurley * 1310 0.0 0

Chip Sawyer * 2140 2.0 1 Toni Hunt 0 0.0 0

13340 3 26700 4

Paul Jobbins * 6520 2.1 1 Kevin Stoner 610 0.0 0

Ian Giffen 3150 0.0 0 Jan Bithell * 4830 2.0 1

Trevor Rees 6310 2.6 1 Dave Knight * 4390 0.0 0

Ron Sheridan * 5800 2.1 1 Chase Newman 1270 0.0 0

Ros Appleby 1370 0.0 0 Ric Bithell * 6080 2.1 1

Darrell Skinner 2090 0.0 0 Colleen Park * 3380 2.0 1

Richard Spurrier * 3510 2.0 1 Richard Todd 2280 0.0 0

28750 4 22840 3

Gary Evans * 8520 2.2 1 Phil Osborne 2000 0.0 0

Trevor Fitzwilliam 1770 0.0 0 Roy Harmer * 3570 2.0 1

Kevin Charlton 4410 0.0 0 Mike Daw * 5240 2.1 1

Martin Cole * 9850 2.2 1 Tony Gates 100 0.0 0

Declan Dynes 1680 0.0 0 Dave White * 4300 2.0 1

Tim Cole 890 0.0 0 Denis Cole * 2580 2.0 1

Simon Mills * 3770 2.0 1 Sandy Harmer 1280 0.0 0

30890 3 19070 4

West Sussex Hastings

Mid Sussex B Lewes

SERIES FIVE SCORES

Billingshurst Brighton C



Sandy Harmer * 2260 0.0 0 Mick Johnson 2940 2.5 1

Mike Daw 6740 2.6 1 Chip Sawyer * 6650 0.1 0

Roy Harmer 7760 2.7 1 Steve Eely * 220 0.0 0

Dave White * 10080 2.2 1 Ding Johnson 1560 0.0 0

Phil Osborne 7920 2.7 1 Steve Holden * 2820 0.0 0

Denis Cole 1110 0.0 0 Barry Dumbrill * 5810 2.1 1

Tony Gates * 2950 0.0 0 Tony Temple 5410 2.6 1

38820 4 25410 3

Jan Bithell * 3330 2.0 1 Sheena Wood 1540 0.0 0

Huw Lincoln 1170 0.0 0 Steve Hurley * 1980 2.0 1

Richard Todd 4230 2.5 1 Brian Muggeridge * 1680 0.0 0

Dave Knight * 1210 0.0 0 Mick Pope 4560 2.6 1

Chase Newman 680 0.0 0 Matthew Knight * 2640 2.0 1

Ric Bithell 3900 2.5 1 Kim Hurley * 780 0.0 0

Kevin Stoner * 5600 2.1 1 Toni Hunt 60 0.0 0

20120 4 13240 3

Gary Evans * 3480 2.0 1 Geoff Fairs 1750 0.0 0

Trevor Fitzwilliam 1250 0.0 0 Paul Jobbins * 4820 2.0 1

John Dynes 1650 0.0 0 Ron Sheridan * 2900 2.0 1

Martin Cole * 3310 2.0 1 Richard Spurrier 1790 0.0 0

Kevin Charlton 1750 0.0 0 Ros Appleby * 1800 2.0 1

Simon Mills 2380 0.0 0 Trevor Rees * 6410 2.1 1

Tim Cole * 5440 2.1 1 Paul Moyes-Robb 1230 0.0 0

19260 3 20700 4

West Sussex Mid Sussex B

Lewes Brighton C

SERIES SIX SCORES

Hastings Billingshurst



Barry Dumbrill * 2490 0.0 0 Colleen Park 3510 2.5 1

Mick Johnson 3980 2.5 1 Jan Bithell * 2610 0.0 0

Steve Holden 1690 0.0 0 Dave Knight * 2830 2.0 1

Chip Sawyer * 2860 2.0 1 Bob Procter 1920 0.0 0

Ding Johnson 3740 2.5 1 Chase Newman * 3570 0.0 0

Steve Eely 2090 0.0 0 Ric Bithell * 5830 2.1 1

Tony Temple * 1270 2.0 1 Huw Lincoln 1150 0.0 0

18120 4 21420 3

Brian Muggeridge * 2590 0.0 0 Tim Cole 3370 2.5 1

Dave Roberts 1800 0.0 0 Declan Dynes * 4500 2.0 1

Steve Hurley 3830 2.5 1 John Dynes * 2110 0.0 0

Matthew Knight * 3220 0.0 0 Simon Mills 4250 2.5 1

Toni Hunt 1520 0.0 0 Ivan Wheal * 4170 2.0 1

Sheena Wood 960 0.0 0 Martin Cole * 3440 2.0 1

Mick Pope * 5840 2.1 1 Pete Western 270 0.0 0

19760 2 22110 5

Paul Jobbins * 2050 2.0 1 Vic Hibbin 1520 0.0 0

Ian Giffen 2260 0.0 0 Roy Harmer * 2570 2.0 1

Paul Moyes-Robb 1330 0.0 0 Mike Daw * 6320 2.1 1

Trevor Rees * 9580 2.2 1 Bob Osborne 2260 0.0 0

Richard Spurrier 4470 2.5 1 Dave White * 1770 0.0 0

Ros Appleby 710 0.0 0 Sandy Harmer * 3960 2.0 1

Ron Sheridan * 0 0.0 0 Phil Osborne 3460 2.5 1

20400 3 21860 4

Mid Sussex B Hastings

Brighton C West Sussex

SERIES SEVEN SCORES

Billingshurst Lewes



Steve Holden * 1750 0.0 0 Trevor Rees 4320 2.5 1

Ding Johnson 2690 0.0 0 Geoff Fairs * 2970 2.0 1

Mick Johnson 3480 2.5 1 Darrell Skinner * 2390 0.0 0

Tony Temple * 2410 2.0 1 Paul Jobbins 2280 0.0 0

Steve Eely 1480 0.0 0 Richard Spurrier * 3000 2.0 1

Chip Sawyer 3660 2.5 1 Trevor Appleby * 1110 0.0 0

Barry Dumbrill * 1970 2.0 1 Ros Appleby 1820 0.0 0

17440 4 17890 3

Brian Muggeridge * 3360 2.0 1 Denis Cole 2860 0.0 0

Kim Hurley 3270 2.5 1 Mike Daw * 2330 0.0 0

Sheena Wood 510 0.0 0 Phil Osborne * 2990 2.0 1

Mert Adatepe * 3130 0.0 0 Bob Osborne 4910 2.6 1

Steve Hurley 3600 2.5 1 Roy Harmer * 1660 0.0 0

Matthew Knight 1970 0.0 0 Sandy Harmer * 2910 2.0 1

Mick Pope * 5540 2.1 1 Dave White 2200 0.0 0

21380 4 19860 3

Dave Knight * 3790 2.0 1 Trevor Fitzwilliam 2070 0.0 0

Chase Newman 870 0.0 0 Gary Evans * 3400 2.0 1

Kevin Stoner 680 0.0 0 Martin Cole * 9150 2.2 1

Jan Bithell * 3610 0.0 0 Kevin Charlton 4820 2.6 1

Ric Bithell 940 0.0 0 Declan Dynes * 6010 2.1 1

Colleen Park 1620 0.0 0 Simon Mills * 1900 2.0 1

Richard Todd * 1790 0.0 0 Tim Cole 3180 2.5 1

13300 1 30530 6

Lewes West Sussex

Brighton C Hastings

SERIES EIGHT SCORES

Billingshurst Mid Sussex B



Dave White * 7260 2.1 1 James Swain 170 0.0 0

Sandy Harmer 4630 2.6 1 Jan Bithell * 4140 0.0 0

Phil Osborne 3110 2.5 1 Dave Knight * 2170 0.0 0

Mike Daw * 3280 0.0 0 Ric Bithell 8040 2.7 1

Denis Cole 3230 0.0 0 Chase Newman * 4570 2.0 1

Bob Osborne 1580 0.0 0 Kevin Stoner * 9800 2.2 1

Roy Harmer * 6430 2.1 1 Richard Todd 1260 0.0 0

29520 4 30150 3

Paul Moyes-Robb * 6220 2.1 1 Toni Hunt 880 0.0 0

Richard Spurrier 350 0.0 0 Steve Hurley * 6290 2.1 1

Trevor Rees 740 0.0 0 Brian Muggeridge * 5790 2.1 1

Paul Jobbins * 6050 2.1 1 Kim Hurley 950 0.0 0

Darrell Skinner 1280 0.0 0 Matthew Knight * 2940 2.0 1

Lynne Moyes-Robb 1340 0.0 0 Mick Pope * 3510 2.0 1

Ros Appleby * 5030 2.1 1 Sheena Wood 700 0.0 0

21010 3 21060 4

Martin Cole * 10610 2.2 1 Mick Johnson 260 0.0 0

Trevor Fitzwilliam 1260 0.0 0 Chip Sawyer * 2990 2.0 1

Tim Cole 1220 0.0 0 Tony Temple * 3610 2.0 1

Gary Evans * 8210 2.2 1 Ding Johnson 430 0.0 0

Declan Dynes 2770 2.5 1 Barry Dumbrill * 1160 0.0 0

Kevin Charlton 4380 2.5 1 Steve Holden * 1920 0.0 0

Simon Mills * 5100 2.1 1 Steve Eely 2200 0.0 0

33550 5 12570 2

West Sussex Billingshurst

Mid Sussex B Brighton C

SERIES NINE SCORES

Hastings Lewes



Mert Adatepe * 7300 2.1 1 Mick Johnson 2770 0.0 0

Brian Muggeridge 4030 2.5 1 Tony Temple * 3800 0.0 0

Sheena Wood 0 0.0 0 Mark Davies * 6400 2.1 1

Matthew Knight * 4960 2.0 1 Ding Johnson 2460 0.0 0

Toni Hunt 1510 0.0 0 Steve Holden * 1750 2.0 1

Steve Hurley 4100 2.5 1 Barry Dumbrill * 3290 0.0 0

Mick Pope * 3710 2.0 1 Steve Eely 2850 0.0 0

25610 5 23320 2

Dave White * 2050 0.0 0 Gary Evans 7310 2.7 1

Phil Osborne 4360 0.0 0 Kevin Charlton * 5860 2.1 1

Sandy Harmer 6480 2.6 1 Tim Cole * 3180 0.0 0

Roy Harmer * 11070 2.3 1 Trevor Fitzwilliam 1190 0.0 0

Denis Cole 3450 0.0 0 Simon Mills * 4550 2.0 1

Bob Osborne 5480 2.6 1 Martin Cole * 4100 0.0 0

Mike Daw * 3080 0.0 0 Declan Dynes 6010 2.6 1

35970 3 32200 4

Richard Todd * 2190 2.0 1 Geoff Fairs 220 0.0 0

Huw Lincoln 780 0.0 0 Ros Appleby * 4410 2.0 1

Dave Knight 1060 0.0 0 Paul Jobbins * 4820 2.0 1

Jan Bithell * 920 0.0 0 Ian Giffen 3020 2.5 1

Ric Bithell 4580 2.6 1 Trevor Rees * 3940 0.0 0

Kevin Stoner 910 0.0 0 Richard Spurrier * 3140 2.0 1

Chase Newman * 2600 2.0 1 Ron Sheridan 0 0.0 0

13040 3 19550 4

Lewes Mid Sussex B

Hastings West Sussex

SERIES TEN SCORES

Brighton C Billingshurst


